Social Security Fund, and the approval from 中國證券監督管理委員會 (China Securities

Regulatory Commission) which granted the approval of the Placing including the issue of

the New H Shares and of the Sale H Shares on 9 May 2014.

RANKING OF TOTAL PLACING H SHARES

The Total Placing H Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects

among themselves with the existing H Shares in issue, including the right to receive all

future dividends and distributions which may be declared, made or paid after the date of issue

of the Total Placing H Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of and permission to

deal in the Total Placing H Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing,

assuming that all of the 192,500,000 Total Placing H Shares are subscribed or purchased in

full, and the shareholding of Domestic Shares other than of TTII remains unchanged are as

follows:

Holders of Domestic Shares
or H Shares

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Domestic Shares
TTII 200,000,000 14.08 182,500,000 11.44
Gu Hanqing 14,000,000 0.99 14,000,000 0.88
Wenguang Media 12,000,000 0.85 12,000,000 0.75
Wuhuan Building 10,000,000 0.70 10,000,000 0.63
Xie Kehua 9,000,000 0.63 9,000,000 0.56
Xiangyong Investment 180,000,000 12.68 180,000,000 11.29
Zhinong Fertilizers 170,000,000 11.97 170,000,000 10.66
Lvye Fertilizers 120,000,000 8.45 120,000,000 7.52
Subtotal 715,000,000 50.35 697,500,000 43.73

H Shares
Public Shareholders 705,000,000 49.65 705,000,000 44.20
Placees – – 192,500,000 12.07

Total: 1,420,000,000 100.00 1,595,000,000 100.00

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development and commercialization

of fertilizer products and medical and health products.

Stable and growing production of agricultural products is a prerequisite to ensure the safety

supply of food in the PRC. The rapid and steady development of chemical fertilizers, as

an important production material, carries significant weight. With the growing concern

on ecological environment, the concept of developing ecological agriculture is deeply

rooted among people and fertilizer products which is energy-saving, highly effective,